
Page 1 of 6 
 

              DETAILS OF CONTRACTS PLACED AGAINST TENDERS DURING THE MONTH OF  JULY -2023 
 FROM CONTRACTS DEPARTMENT, DULIAJAN 

 
 

Sl. No Tender No Item/ Nature of 
Work 

Mode of 
Tender/ 
Enquiry 

Date of 
Publication 

of NIT 

Type of 
bidding 
(Single/ 
Two bid 
System) 

Last date 
of receipt 
of tender 

No. of 
Tenders 
Received 

Nos. & Names 
of parties 

qualified after 
Technical 

Evaluation 
 

Nos. & Names 
of parties not 
qualified after 

Technical  
Evaluation 

 

Whether 
Contract 
awarded 
to lowest 
tenderer/

L1 

Contract No. 
& Date 

 

Name of 
Contractor  

 

Value of contract 
(Rs.) 

 

Scheduled 
Date of 

completion of 
contract 

 

1 CDC1988P23 Construction of R.C.C 
Pad, R.C.C Drain, 
Drivers Rest Room 
Cum Kitchen, Two 
Nos. of Security Hut 
and One No. of Watch 
Tower at the newly 
proposed Browsing 
Parking Bay at Dikom 
Browser Unloading 
Station.   

Press 12.11.2022 Composite 
Bid System 

22.12.2022 88 (Eighty 
Eight) 
Nos. 

85 (Eighty Five) 
Nos. 
*(List attached 
as Annexure-I) 

3 (Three) Nos. 
*(List attached 
as Annexure-I) 

Yes 6118554 Dtd-
06.07.2023 

Pabitra Saikia 
 

2,29,31,847.78 78  Weeks 

2 CDC3578L24 Hiring of consultancy 
service for 
comprehensive 
architectural , civil 
engineering services, 
geotechnical soil 
investigations, 
topographical 
surveys, Structural 
designs, MEP 
Services for 
preparation of Master/ 
Site plans, concept 
plans, designs of 
landscaping/ 
Horticulture, designs 
of internal roads, 
design of signage/ 
graphics/ marketing, 
detail structural and 
working drawings of 
all the related civil 
Engineering 
structures, cost 
estimates, occasional 
site visits as and when 

Limited 01.06.2023 Composite 
Bid System 

27.06.2023 4(Four) 
Nos. 

4 (Four) Nos. 
*(List attached 
as Annexure-I) 
 

Nil Yes 6118586 Dtd- 
20.07.2023 

Archineer and 
Associates  

5,51,137.00 16 weeks 



Page 2 of 6 
 

asked/ desired by OIL 
and other related 
services etc. for the 
following works/ 
projects under field 
Head quarter (FHQ), 
M/s. OIL , Duliajan, 
Assam 
Construction of G+1 
Storied [with the 
provision of extension 
by 1(one) more floor 
in future] for OGPL 
Department with Car 
Parking 
Sheds/Garages. 

3 CDC3568L24 Hiring of consultancy 
service for 
comprehensive 
architectural , civil 
engineering services, 
geotechnical soil 
investigations, 
topographical 
surveys, Structural 
designs, MEP 
Services for 
preparation of Master/ 
Site plans, concept 
plans, designs of 
landscaping/ 
Horticulture, designs 
of internal roads, 
design of signage/ 
graphics/ marketing, 
detail structural and 
working drawings of 
all the related civil 
Engineering 
structures, cost 
estimates, occasional 
site visits as and when 
asked/ desired by OIL 
and other related 
services etc. for the 
following works/ 

Limited 01.06.2023 Composite 
Bid System 

27.06.2023 3 (Three) 
Nos. 

3 (Three) Nos. 
*(List attached 
as Annexure-I) 
 

NIL Yes 6118584 Dtd- 
20.07.2023 

Bhaskar Sharma 
& Associates  

5,04,294.00 12 Weeks. 



Page 3 of 6 
 

projects under field 
Head quarter (FHQ), 
M/s. OIL , Duliajan, 
Assam 
 
Project I : 
Landscaping of the 
Civil Engineering 
Department. 
Project II : Interior 
Designing of D&S 
Office of Civil 
Engineering 
Department. 
Project III : 
Amphitheatre Stage at 
Zaloni Club. 

4 CDC3577L24 Hiring of consultancy 
service for 
comprehensive 
architectural , civil 
engineering services, 
geotechnical soil 
investigations, 
topographical 
surveys, Structural 
designs, MEP 
Services for 
preparation of Master/ 
Site plans, concept 
plans, designs of 
landscaping/ 
Horticulture, designs 
of internal roads, 
design of signage/ 
graphics/ marketing, 
detail structural and 
working drawings of 
all the related civil 
Engineering 
structures, cost 
estimates, occasional 
site visits as and when 
asked/ desired by OIL 
and other related 
services etc. for the 

Limited 01.06.2023 Composite 
Bid System 

27.06.2023 3 (Three) 
Nos. 

3 (Three) Nos. 
*(List attached 
as Annexure-I) 
 
 

NIL Yes 6118585 Dtd- 
20.07.2023 

Archineer and 
Associates  

 8,60,114.00 10 Weeks. 



Page 4 of 6 
 

following works/ 
projects under field 
Head quarter (FHQ), 
M/s. OIL , Duliajan, 
Assam 
 
Construction of G+1 
Storied [with the 
provision of extension 
by 1(One) more floor 
in future] for Field 
Communication 
Department by 
dismantling old 
structures/site 
clearance. 

5. GEM/2023/B/3
344595 

Housing Electrical 
Maintenance 

E-tender 
on GeM 
Portal 

 11.04.2023 Open 
Indigenous 
E-Tender 
 
Single-
Stage 
Two-Bid 
system 
 

10.05.2023 08 06 (Six) 
*(List attached 
as Annexure-I) 
 

02 (Two) 
*(List attached 
as Annexure-I) 
 

Yes 6118581 
Dtd. 
18.07.2023 

M/s. OM 
Enterprise 

1,16,08,962.80 17.07.2026 

6. GEM/2023/B/3
335350 

Providing temporary 
power and earthing 

E-tender 
on GeM 
Portal 

 06.04.2023 Open 
Indigenous 
E- Tender 
 
Single-
Stage 
Two-Bid 
system 
 

04.05.2023 06 04 
*(List attached 
as Annexure-I) 
 

02 
*(List attached 
as Annexure-I) 
 

Yes 6118562 dtd. 
11.07.2023 

M/s. Graphic 
Enterprise 

77,79,214.00 29.07.2026 

7.  CDI2632P23 Revamping Of 20 T 
EOT Crane 

OIL e-
tender 
portal 

 02.02.2023 Open 
Indigenous 
E-Tender 
 
Single-
Stage 
Composit
e-Bid 
system 
 

07.03.2023  01      01 
M/s. Nanak 
Engineering 
Works  

     NIL     Yes 6118558 dtd. 
10.07.2023 

Nanak 
Engineering 
Works 

20,33,898.31 24.03.2024 



Page 5 of 6 
 

8 CDG0477P23 Charter Hire Of 02 
Nos. Of 2000 HP 
Drilling Rigs  

Open e-
tender 

03.06.2022 Single 
Stage Two 
Bid 
system 

04.08.2022 5 2 
M/s Quippo Oil 
& Gas 
Infrastructure 
Ltd. 
M/s John 
Energy Ltd. 

3 
M/s Simplex 
Infrastructure 
Ltd. 
M/s ASC 
Consulting Pvt. 
Ltd. 
M/s Dhoot 
Infrastructure 
Projects Ltd. 

Yes 6118545 
dated 
03.07.2023 

M/s Quippo Oil 
& Gas 
Infrastructure 
Ltd. 
 

328,57,55,356.00 30.10.2026 

9 GEM/2023/B/345
8394 dated 
17.05.2023 (SAP 
NO. 
CDT3761P24) 

Hiring of vehicle 
services as and when 
required basis for a 
period of 06 (Six) 
months extendable by 
another 06 (Six) 
months subject to 
good conditions of 
vehicle & satisfactory 
service 

Open 
GeM-
tender 

17.05.2023 Single 30.05.2023 02 02 
 
M/s. Barbi 
Travels, 
Duliajan 
 
M/s. B R 
Travels, 
Duliajan. 

 

- Yes 6118600 
Dated 
24.07.2023 

BARBI 
TRAVELS 

28,24,900.00 06 
months 

10 CDO3118P23 Hiring of operation 
and maintenance 
service for drilling 
Water Disposal Wells 
(WDW) for a period 
of 4 years 

Oil e- 
tender 
(Open ) 

31.03.2023 Single 
Stage Two 
Bid 
System 

10.05.2023 05 05 
i) M/s. 
Marcantile 
Associates 
ii) M/s. Assam 
Petroleum 
Limited 
iii) M/s. Asian 
Drilltech 
Energy 
iv) M/s. 
Petrotech 
v) M/s. South 
Asia 
Consultancy 

0 Yes 6118607 
dated 
27.07.2023 

M/s. Asian 
Drilltech 
Energy 

20,73,45,157.98 03.10.2027 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Page 6 of 6 
 

 
ANNEXURE-I 

 
 

Sl. 
No. 

Tender No Nos.  & Names of parties qualified after Technical Evaluation 
 

Nos. & Names of parties not qualified after Technical  
Evaluation 

1 CDC1988P23 85 (Eighty Five) Nos. 
India Construction, Badri Rai Construction Limited, Sanjay Construction Company, M M Construction, Kajal Hore 
Tapan Dutta, Sena Enterprises, Indra Gogoi, Sunil Hazarika, Gobinda Upadhyaya, Manoj Konwar, S S Construction 
B.K. Gogoi, Anupam Saikia, Subanshiri Enterprise, Devi Engineering And Constructions Pvt L, Pradeep Kumar 
Gogoi, Pankaj Bakatial, Pulin Ch.Gogoi, Utpal Chetia, Jibon Bharali, Mamu Boruah, M P Transport Carriers 
Chetia Infracon Private Limited, Laban Dutta, Probin Dutta, G.L.Agarwalla, Kalyan Chetia, R.K. Deb & Co 
Friend Enterprise, Babar Ali Khan, Techno-Chem India, Kaushal Sharma, Dhilan Basumatary, Suman Construction 
Apurba Lahon, Pankaj Raidongia, Kundu & Co, Sankalpa Associates, Tikheswar Buragohain, Ajoy Kr Mech 
Debajit Borsaikia, Dulal Dutta, Sri Himangshu Deka, Ranjan Dutta, ,M Kalita & Co O.P Garodia, Sanjay Kumar 
Singh, Pranab Chetia, Diganta Gogoi, MRD Enterprise, Manab Jyoti Gogoi & Co., Lochan Gogoi, Pabitra Saikia 
Sumit Chachan, Jintu Saikia, Mintu Saikia, B.K.More, Kanai Chetia, Junu Bora, Ace Consortium, Pranjal 
Construction, Khagen Konch, Prosanta Boruah, S G Construction, Niranjan Gogoi, Dipen Konwar, Dulal Ch. Mech & 
Co., Pallab Chetia, Sanjeev Mathews, Ripan Borah, Neog & Sons Enterprise, Hema Gogoi, Apurba Jyoti Chetia 
Kalyan Enterprise, Biren Borkotoky, Je Dee Enterprise, Mukti Nath Sonowal, Mridu-Gunjan Enterprise, Pranjal Neog 
Sunil Shah, Archangel Group, Uttam Karmakar, M/S Chandan Gogoi, N.K.Construction 

3 (Three) Nos. 
 
Excel Engineering, Numal Saikia, Baba Enterprise 

2 CDC3578L24 4 (Four) Nos. 
Archineer And Associates, Design Concepts, Bhaskar Sharma, Luit Valley Engineering Pvt. Ltd. 

Nil 

3 CDC3568L24 3 (Three) Nos. 
M/s. Archineer And Associates, M/s. Design Concepts, M/s. Bhaskar Sharma & Associates 

NIL 

4 CDC3577L24 3 (Three) Nos. 
M/s. Archineer And Associates, M/s. Design Concepts, M/s. Bhaskar Sharma & Associates 

NIL 

5. GEM/2023/B/3
344595 

06 (Six) 
 
M/s.Kaatskill Engg. Works, , M/s. Lakwa Contn. & Co., M/s. Kapili Associates, M/s. Graphic Enterprise, 
M/s.M M Enterprise, M/s. OM Enterprise 

02 
 
M/s. ABD Enterprise, .M/s. Power Grid Associates 
 

6. GEM/2023/B/3
335350 

04 
 
M/s. Graphic Enterprise, M/s. Om Enterprise, M/s. Kapili Associates,M/s. M.M. Enterprise 

02 
 
M/s. BL Traders,. M/s. Power Grid Associates 
 

 
 
 
 
 


